
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3748 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.03.2023 

 
ASPIRE IN RAJASTHAN 

 
3748.   COL. RAJYAVARDHAN RATHORE: 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
(a)  the steps taken by the Government to promote the MSME industries in Rajasthan during the 
last five years; 
(b)  the current status of projects being incubated under ‘A Scheme for Promotion of Innovation, 
Rural Industries and Entrepreneurship’ (ASPIRE) in Rajasthan; 
(c)  the number of beneficiaries under the said scheme, State-wise including Rajasthan; 
(d)  the details of the Technology Business Incubators and Livelihood Business Incubators set up 
and functional under ASPIRE scheme for entrepreneurship and to promote innovation in rural 
industry, State and year-wise; and 
(e)  the list of incubation centres in Rajasthan along with their achievements, scheme-wise? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 
 
 (a): A Scheme for Promotion of Innovation, Rural Industries and Entrepreneurship’ (ASPIRE) 
aims to impart various skill development and incubation programs to the rural youth, women and the 
unemployed to enable them set up their own enterprises or get suitably employed in the nearby 
industrial cluster. The Livelihood Business Incubators (LBI) component of the scheme continues 
whereas, the Technology Business Incubator (TBI) component of the scheme has been discontinued 
due convergence with Incubation Scheme of the Office of Development Commissioner, Ministry of  
Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises. 
 
(b): A total of 14 business incubators (LBI-10 and TBI-4) have been approved in the State of 
Rajasthan, out of which 2 LBIs and 2 TBIs are functional, 1 TBI has withdrawn from the scheme and 
the rest are under various stages of implementation.   
 
(c): A list of State-wise number of beneficiaries, including State of Rajasthan, is placed at 
Annexure-I. 
 
(d): A total of 102 Livelihood Business Incubators (LBIs) and 22 Technology Business Incubators 
(TBIs) have been approved under ASPIRE till date, out of which 71 LBIs and 14 TBIs have become 
functional.  A list of approved and functional LBIs and TBIs is placed at Annexure-II. 
 
(e): In the State of Rajasthan, a total 1071 beneficiaries have been trained in the 2 functional 
LBIs, of which 170 beneficiaries have been employed in nearby industries and 42 beneficiaries have 
become self-employed. List of LBIs and TBIs approved in the State of Rajasthan is placed as  
Annexure-III.  Further, 6 startups are being incubated in the 2 functional TBIs in the State of 
Rajasthan, the details of which are annexed as Annexure-IV.  

 
***** 

 
 



Annexure-I 
 
 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred 
Question No. 3748 due for reply on 23.03.2023 

 
list of State-wise beneficiaries trained in the various LBIs in the State of 
Rajasthan 

Sr. No State No of Beneficiaries Trained 
1 Andhra Pradesh 844 
2 Assam 761 
3 Bihar 6721 
4 Chhattisgarh 072 
5 Delhi 1111 
6 Gujarat 5758 
7 Haryana 3925 
8 Himachal Pradesh 141 
9 Jammu & Kashmir 050 
10 Jharkhand 156 
11 Karnataka 546 
12 Kerala 2448 
13 Madhya Pradesh 3574 
14 Maharashtra 6311 
15 Manipur 6927 
16 Meghalaya 0736 
17 Mizoram 1258 
18 Nagaland 0265 
19 Odisha 1031 
20 Rajasthan 1071 
21 Sikkim 295 
22 Tamil Nadu 7020 
23 Telangana 4516 
24 Uttar Pradesh 9932 
25 Uttarakhand 3322 

Total 68791 
 
 

 



 
 

Annexure II 
 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 
3748 due for reply on 23.03.2023 
 
State-wise details of Livelihood Business Incubators approved under ASPIRE 

S.N. State During 
2015 

During 
2016 

During 
2017 

During 
2018 

During 
2019 

During 
2020 

During 
2021 

1. Andhra 
Pradesh 

1 - - - - 1 1* +2 

2. Assam - 3* - - - - 1 
3. Bihar 1* 1 - - 1* - - 
5. Chattisgarh - - - - - - 2* 
4. Delhi 1* 1* - - - - - 
6. Gujarat 1* - - - - - - 
7. Haryana - 1* - - - - - 
8. Himachal 

Pradesh 
- - - - - - 1 

9. Jammu & 
Kashmir 

- - - - - 1* - 

10. Jharkhand - - - 2* - - - 
11. Karnataka - 1* - - - - 1* 
12. Kerala - 1* - - - 2* - 
13. Madhya 

Pradesh 
1* 2* - - 1 1* 1 

14. Maharashtra - 1* - - 4* - - 
15. Manipur 9* - - - - - - 
16. Meghalaya - - 1*+1 - 1* - - 
17. Mizoram - 1*+1 - - - - - 
18. Odisha 2* 1 - - 1* 2 2 
19. Nagaland - 1* - - - 1* 2* 
20. Pudduchery - - - - - 1 - 
21. Rajasthan - 1 6 - 1 1* 1* 
22. Sikkim - - - - - - 1* 
23. Telangana - 1* 2* - 1* 7* - 
24. Tamil Nadu 2* 1* 1* - - - 1* 
25. Uttarakhand 1* - - - - - - 
26. Uttar Pradesh 2* 2*+5 - - - - - 
 Total 21 25 11 2 10 17 16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

State-wise details of Technology Business Incubators (TBIs) approved under ASPIRE  
 

S.N. State During 
2015 

During 
2016 

During 
2017 

During 
2018 

During 
2019 

During 
2020 

During 
2021 

1. Andhra 
Pradesh 

- - - - - 2* - 

2. Assam - - - - - - 1* 
3. Delhi - - - 1* - - - 
4. Karnataka - - 1* - - - 1 
5. Madhya 

Pradesh 
- - - - - 1 - 

6. Maharashtra 1* - 1* 1* - - - 
7. Odisha - - - - - - 1* 
8. Rajasthan - 1 - - - 2* 1 
9. Telangana - - 1 - 1* 1*+1 - 
10. Tamil Nadu 1* - - - - - - 
11. Uttar Pradesh - 1 - - - 1 - 
 Total 2 2 3 2 1 8 4 

     * Functional  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annexure-III 
 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (e) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3748 due for reply on 23.03.2023 
List of LBIs and TBIs approved under ASPIRE in Rajasthan 
S. 
N. 

District Incubat
or Type 

Host Agency Implementing 
Agency 

Thrust Area  
 

Status 
1 Jhalawar LBI RIICO-GCE Government Engineering 

College (GEC), Jhalawar, 
Rajasthan 

Agro-Rural trade Under 
Implementation 

2 Jaipur TBI-
Existing 

Start-up Oasis-
STEP 

Start-up Oasis-STEP Sector Agnostic  Under 
Implementation 

3 Jaipur LBI Govt ITI, Jaipur Govt ITI, Kho- Nagorian, Jaipur, 
Rajasthan 

Agro-Rural trade Under 
Implementation 

4 Udaipur LBI Govt. Production 
Center 

Production Centre, Udaipur, 
Rajasthan 

Agro-Rural trade Under 
Implementation 

5 Bikaner LBI Government 
Engineering 

College (GEC), 
Bikaner, 

Rajasthan 

Government Engineering 
College (GEC), Bikaner, 

Rajasthan 

Agro-Rural trade Under 
Implementation 

6 Alwar LBI Govt 
ITI,Ramgarh, 

Alwar, Rajasthan 

Govt ITI,Ramgarh, Alwar, 
Rajasthan 

Agro-Rural trade Under 
Implementation 

7 Ajmer LBI Government 
Engineering 

College (GEC), 
Ajmer, Rajasthan 

Government Engineering 
College (GEC), Ajmer, 

Rajasthan 

Agro-Rural trade Under 
Implementation 

8 Kota LBI Rajasthan 
Technical  
University 

Rajasthan Technical University, 
Kota, Rajasthan 

Agro-Rural trade Under 
Implementation 

9 Jaipur LBI Kumarappa 
National Hand 

Paper 
Institute,Jaipur,R

ajasthan 

Kumarappa National Hand Paper 
Institute (KNHPI)’, Jaipur, 

Rajasthan 

Handmade Paper 
Processing;  

Beekeeping& Honey 
Processing 

 
Under 

Implementation 

10 Nagaur LBI MSME 
Technology 

Development 
CentreProcess 
and Product 

Development 
Centre, Agra 

MSME TDC(PPDC) Extension 
Centre, Nagaur 

Allied Agriculture 
and 

Jewellery/Artefacts 

 
 
 
 

Functional 

11 Jhunjhunu TBI-
Existing 

Birla Institute of 
Technological 

Sciences(BITS),P
ilani, Rajasthan 

Birla Institute of Technological 
Sciences(BITS), Pilani, 

Rajasthan 

Pilani Innovation and 
Entrepreneurship 

Development Society 
(PIEDS),Pilani,Rajast

han 

 
 

Functional 

12 Jaipur TBI-
New 

Vivekananda 
Global 

University,Jaipur,
Rajasthan 

SofieldsVivekananda Global 
University Jaipur Rajasthan 

Agri-Tech  
 

Functional 

13 Jodhpur LBI Process and 
Product 

Development 
Centre, Agra,UP 

MSME-TDC (PPDC) Extension 
Centre,Jodhpur,Rajasthan 

Agro-Rural-Wood 
Work, Metal Work & 

Solar PV 

 
Functional 

14 Udaipur TBI-
Existing 

IIMU Campus 
Balicha 

IIMU Campus Balicha Agri-Tech, FinTech, 
Health Tech, Arts & 

Crafts 

 
Withdrawn 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Annexure-IV 

 
Annexure referred to in reply to part (e) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3748 due 
for reply on 23.03.2023 

 

Details of start-ups incubated in Rajasthan 
 

Sr. 
No. 

State/UT District  Name of 
Startup 

Industry/Sector Products/Services 

1 Rajasthan Jaipur  Soilfield Agriculture Horticulture crops 

2 Rajasthan Jaipur  NRB Agro Agriculture Horticulture crops 

3 Rajasthan Sikar Sambhav Agriculture Dairy Products 
Production 

4 Rajasthan Jaipur  Zetta 
Farms 

Agriculture Bridging Farmers, 
Landowners, Startups, 

5 Rajasthan Jaipur  Cattleguru 
Pvt Ltd 

Agriculture Cattle Feed E-Commerce 

6 Rajasthan Rajsamand Nariksha 
Pads Pvt 
Ltd 

Healthcare Nariksha is 
manufacturing organic 
and biodegradable 
sanitary pads using Parali 
and bio-waste. 

 
 

 
 

 

 


	



